For their part, Defendants provide the following support for

federal diversity jurisdiction in their notice of removal:

“Plaintiff’s complaint demands an amount in excess of $50,00.00

[sic]. The amount in controversy, upon information and belief, is

in excess of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) exclusive of

interest and costs in that plaintiff alleges that he is entitled

to more than $50,000.00 in benefits and further alleges injuries

including L4-L5 annular tear, right L-5 radiculopathy with motor

weakness and right foot drop and permanent loss of income alleged